bid bonds, and the other required forms submitted with the two bids and there appear to be no 

discrepancies.  Additionally, there is only a 15 % spread between the two bids submitted which is a 

minimal spread especially in today’s bidding climate.  Accordingly, I recommend awarding the base

bid contract to Gateway Construction, Inc. for Six hundred thirty-seven thousand dollars and zero 

cents ($637,000.00). 

Once the City Council reviews the bids and makes an official recommendation in writing to award the 

base bid to Gateway Construction, Inc. and we receive the required payment and materials bonds and 

certificates of insurance from the contractor, we will prepare the Owner Contactors Agreement (AIA